AMENDMENT NO. 2
TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
BETWEEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND
APSICM-SIXTH DIMENSION, LLC

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 2 to the Professional Services Agreement between the County of
Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter, “County”) and APSICM-Sixth
Dimension, LLC (hereinafter, “CONTRACTGR?™) is hereby entered into between the County and the
CONTRACTOR (collectively, the “Parties™) and effective as of the last ddte opposite the respective
signatures below.

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR entered into a Professional Services Agreement with County on August
18, 2015 (hereinafter, “Agreement”) o provide on-cali construction management services for various
correctional facility projects located in Monterey County, California (hereinafter, “services™) through
July 21, 2018 for an amount not to exceed $5,000,000; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on November 25, 2015 (hereinafter,
“Amendment No, 1”, including Exhibit B-1, Payment Provisions) to replace Exhibit B with Exhibit B-
1 to update the Payment Provisions with no extension to the term and with no inctease in the not to
exceed amount; and

WHEREAS, the County has a continued need for services; and
WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR’s Payment Provisions require an update effective July 22, 2018; and
WHEREAS, additional time and funding are necessary; and

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to further amend the Agreement to extend the term for one (1) additional
year to July 21, 2019, to increase the amount by $1,000,000 for a total amount not to exceed
$6,000,000, and to update the Payment Provisions to allow CONTRACTOR to continue to provide
services identified in the Agreement and as amended by this Amendment No. 2.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:
1. Amend Paragraph 2, “Term of Agreement”, to read as follows:

The term of this Agreement is from July 21, 2015 to July 21, 2019, unless sconer terminated
pursuant to the terms of this Agreement. The County has the option to extend the Agreement
for one (1) additional one (1} year period. If County exercises its option to extend, all
applicable parties shall mutually agree upon the extension, including any changes in rate or
terms or conditions in writing.

Amendment No. 2 to Professional Services Agreement

APSICM - Sixth Dimension, L1.C

On-Call Construction Management Services for Various Correctional Facility Projects (RFQ #10477)
RMA — Public Works — Architectural Services

Term: July 21, 2015 — July 21, 2019

Not to Exceed: $6,000,000

Page 1 of 3




Amend Paragraph 3, “Additional Provisions/Exhibits”, effective July 22, 2018, to delete
“Exhibit B-1, Payment Provisions” and to add “Exhibit B-2, Payment Provisions”,

In all places within the Agreement, any reference to “Exhibit B-1, Payment Provisions” is
hereby replaced with “Exhibit B-2, Payment Provisions” effective July 22, 2018,
CONTRACTOR shall be paid based on the Payment Provisions in Exhibit B-2 for work
performed after July 21, 2018.

Amend County information under Paragraph 17, “Notices”, to read as follows:

TO COUNTY:

Donald D. Searle, RMA Deputy Director of Public Works and Facilities
County of Monterey, Resource Management Agency

1441 Schilling Place, South 2™ Floor

Salinas, California 93901-4527

Phone: (831) 755-4800

In all places within the Agreement, any reference to the County’s address at 168 West Alisal
Street, 2% Floor, Salinas, California 93901 is hereby replaced with 1441 Schilling Place, South
2™ Floor, Salinas, California 93901-4527,

All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain unchanged and in full force.

This Amendment No. 2 and the previons Amendment No. 1 shall be attached to the Agreement
and incorporated therein as if fully set forth in the Agreement.

The recitals to this Amendment No. 2 are incorporated into the Agreement and this
Amendment No. 2.

Amendment No. 2 to Professional Services Apgreement

APSICM — Sixth Dimension, LLC

On-Calt Construction Management Services for Various Correctional Facility Projects (RFQ #10477)
RMA — Public Works — Architectural Services

Term: July 21,2015 — July 21, 2019

Not to Exceed: $6,000,000

Page 2 of 3




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment No, 2 to the Agreement
which shall be effective as of the last date opposite the respective signatures below.

COUNTY OF MONTEREY CONTRACTOR*

B _ Lo 2 S

o APSICM — Sixth Dimension, LLC
Contractor’s Business Name

By: %if Z %@ML
(Signaturc gf Chair, President or Vice President)
s LHY faThK _LHAIRMMN
(Print Name and Title)

/%, Contrects/Purchasing
Date: AR5

Is: Lol SOBOAWANIN __ SEcReTARY
(Print Name and Title)

Date: /)’/?’ ‘//‘?/ Date: [g/? /2017

Approved as to Fisca%vl’m
By:

Aygitfoi/Cojfifoller
Date: \ /\er \/\

Approved as to Indemnity and Insurance Provisions

By:

Risk Management

Date:

¥INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including non-profit corporations, the full legal name of the
cotporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two (2) specified officers per California Corporations
Code Section 313, }f CONTRACTOR is a Limited Liability Corporation (LLC), the full legal name of the LLC shall be
set forth above together with the signatures of two (2) managing members. If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the full
legal name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature of a partner who has authority to execute
this Agreement on behalf of the partnership, If CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual
shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and shall personally sign the Agreement or Amendment to said Agreement,

Amendment No. 2 to Professional Services Agreement

APSICM - Sixth Dimension, LLC

On-~Call Construction Management Services for Various Correctional Facitity Projects (RFQ #10477)
RMA — Public Works — Architectural Services

Term: July 21, 2015 - July 21, 2019

Not to Exceed: $6,000,000

Page 3 of 3







EXHIBIT B-2 ~ PAYMENT PROVISIONS
Effective July 22, 2018

Principal / Project Executive No Cost
Task Order Manager $227.00
Senior Project Construction Manager $204.00
Field Engineer $137.00
Certified Access Specialist $191.00
Document Control Specialist $ 96.00
SWPPP Inspector $ 96.00
Scheduler $204.00
Cost Estimator 5204.00
Constructability / Design Reviewer $165.00

MILEAGE: Per Current IRS Rate N/A
ADD SERVICE - REPRODUCTION PRINTING:
8.5 x11 per black/white $0.11 (20#) N/A
11 x 17 per black/white $0.22 (208) N/A
8.5 x11 per color page $0.50 (32#) N/A
11 x 17 per color page $1.00 {32i#) N/A
12 x 18 per black/white sheet $0.50 N/A
15 x 21 per black/white sheet 50.75 N/A
17 x 22 per black/white sheet $0.75 N/A
24 x 36 per black/white sheet $1.50 N/A
30 x 42 per black/white sheet $2.25 N/A
Qutside Reproduction as invoiced by Printing Firm At Cost N/A
ADD SERVICE - MEDIA:
24”X 36” Foam Core $27.00 - $33.00 N/A
30” x 42” Foam Core $40.50 - $49.50 N/A
CD N/A N/A
DVD N/A N/A
POSTAGE/FREIGHT/DELIVERY SERVICE: At Cost N/A

Note: All reimbursable expenses are included in the hourly billing rate for basic services. Any reimbursable expenses beyond the
basic services will be charged at cost, with prior approval before incurring such cost.

%%ﬂﬂﬂ,

Jay Losak, P.E, CCM, LEED AP, PMP
APSICM - SixthDimension

Amendment No. 2 to Professional Services Agreement
APSICM - Sixth Dimension, LLC

On-Call Construction Management Services for Various Correctional Facility Projects (RFQ #10477)

RMA ~ Public Works — Architectural Services
Term: July 21, 2015 - July 21, 2019
Not to Exceed: $6,000,000

Page 1 of 1



- . DATE {(MMD
A|CORD° CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 11,10,2017m

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING -INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER,

IMPORTANT: if the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. if SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to
the terms and conditlons of tha policy, certaln policles may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the
certificate holder in lieu of such enddrsement(s).

PRODUCER _ fame - rlee@dealeyrenton.com
. o andASSoSaiES BN, 2. 714 427-6810 | B2 oy, 714 427-6818
P.0. Box 10550 | ADDRESS:
Santa Ana CA 92711-0550 . INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
insuRER A : I ravelers Property Casualty Co of A 25674
INSURED APSICONST msurer B: Lravelers Excess & Surplus Lines Co -
ggsssl gonstru%tig:i Management wisurer c ;Atlantic Specialty Insurance Compan 27154
irvine CA 92618 INIURERD :
INSURERE ;
INSURERF ;
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 743913216 REVISION NUMBER:

THIS 18 TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

'E%in TYPE OF INSURANCE INSD | WVD POLICY NUMBER MPﬂHgYmEFF (!Pﬁu@%vm%’h LM
A X | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY 8802H233418 91812017 9/8f2018 EACH OCGURRENCE 51’000.00()
[ DAMAGE T0 RENTED
I CLAIMS-MADE I_T_l OCCUR PREM 1y ooyl 51,000,000
| X | CONTRACTUAL MED EXP (Any one parson) $10,000
| X | BFPD, XCU PERSONAL & ADV INJURY | $1,000,000
| GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $2,000,000
PRO- X -
POLICY |Z| JECT |:| LoC PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG | §$2,000,000
_ OTHER: $
A | AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY BA2C304955 9/8/2017 0/8/2018 &‘;WLE SN 184 000,000
X [ ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Por persar) | §
A SgmED SCHEDULED BODILY INJURY (Per accldent)| $
Fa NON-OWNED I PROPERTY DAMAGE
| X | HIRED AUTOS ALTOS (Psf accideni) §
§
B | X | UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR ZUP14583101 9/8/2017 978/2018 EACH OCCURRENCE $5,000,000
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE 45,000,000
DED J | RETENTION S $
A |WORKERS COMPENSATION UB4.4803392 082017 9/8/2018 FER OTH-
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Yin X | STATUTE i f ER
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE EL. T 1,000,
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? NiA EACH ACCIDEN $1,000,000
{Mandatory In NH) E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE] $1,000,000
I deseribe under .
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | $1,000,000
C | Professional DPL715317 9/8/2017 98/2018 $2,000,000 per claim
Liability $2,000,000 annl aggr.
Claims Made
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/ LOCATIONS / VEHICLES {(AGORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if mors space is required)

General Liablility policy excludes claims arising out of the Pperfcarmancae of professional services. Independent Contractors Included as respects

to General Liabllity. Excess Llability Coverage Excludes Professlonal Liability.

Re: RFQ #10477 - To Provide "On-Call" Construction Management services for varlous correctional facllity projects located in Montere

County, Galifornia - APSICM/Sixth Dimension, LLC, The County of Monterey, its officers, agents and employees are additional Insured as

respects to General and Auto Liability as required by written contract. Primary and Non-Contributing coverage, Walver of subrogation applies

tSo General!]L'i:jabiiity as required by written contract. Waiver of Subrogation or Rights applies to Workers Compensation policy only as required
ee Attached...

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION 30 Days notice/10 Days nonpay
SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE

County of Monte THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREQOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN

ContractsIPurchar:ir’ag Department ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

168 West Alisal Street

gglrfla%oEA 93901 AI.L HORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

13
| aaim J lﬂazp
© 1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

ACORD 25 (2014/01) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

THIS CERTIFICATE SUPERSEDES PREVIOUSLY ISSUED CERTIFICATE



AGENCY CUSTOMER ID: APSICONST

) Loc #:
A.COR,. D ADDITIONAL REMARKS SCHEDULE Page 1 of 1

Dealey Renton and Associates

APS! Consfruction Management

POLICY NUMBER

8885 Research Drive
Irvine CA 92618

CARRIER

NAIC CODE

EFFECTIVE DATE:

ADDITIONAL REMARKS

THIS ADDITIONAL REMARKS FORM IS A SCHEDULE TO AGORD FORM,
FORM NUMBER: 25 FORM TITLE: CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

by a written signed contract prior to any loss occurring. Separation of Insureds Except with respect to the Limits of Liability in this Liability
Coverage Part and any rights or duties specifically assigned in this Liability Coverage Part to the first Named Insured, this insurance applies:
a. As if each Named Insured were the only Named Insured; and Separately to each insured against whom the claim or "suit" is brought."

ACORD 101 (2008/01)

© 2008 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.
The ACORD name and logo are registerad marks of ACORD




COMMERCIAL AUTO
BA2C394955

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.
AUTO COVERAGE PLUS ENDORSEMENT

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM

GENERAL DESCRIPTION OF COVERAGE - This endorsement broadens coverage. However, coverage for any
injury, damage or medical expenses described in any of the provisions of this endorsement may be excluded or
limited by another endorsement to the Coverage Par, and these coverage broadening provisions do not apply to
the extent that coverage is excluded or limited by such an endorsement. The following listing is a general cover-
age description only. Limitations and exclusions may apply fo these coverages. Read all the provisions of this en-
dorsement and the rest of your policy carefully to determine rights, duties, and what is and is not covered.

A.

CAT4200215

@emm pomp

BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED
EMPLOYEE HIRED AUTO
EMPLOYEES AS INSURED

SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENTS - INCREASED
LIMITS

TRAILERS - INCREASED LOAD CAPACITY
HIRED AUTO PHYSICAL DAMAGE

PHYSICAL DAMAGE - TRANSPORTATION
EXPENSES ~ INCREASED LIMIT

BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED

The following is added to Paragraph A.1., Who Is
An Insured, of SECTION li - COVERED AUTOS
LIABILITY COVERAGE:

Any person or organization who is required under
a written contract or agreement between you and
that person or organization, that is signed and
executed by you before the "bodily injury” or
‘property damage" occurs and that is in effect
ckiring the policy period, fo be named as an addi-
tional insured is an '"insured” for Covered Autos
Liability Coverage, but only for damages to which
this insurance applies and only to the extent that
person or organization qualifies as an "insured”
under the Who Is An Insured provision contained
in Section II.

EMPLOYEE HIRED AUTO

1. The following is added to Paragraph A.1.,
Who Is An insured, of SECTION Il - COV-
ERED AUTOS LIABILITY COVERAGE:

An "employee” of yours is an "insured" while
operaling a covered "auto™ hired or rented

under a contract or agreement in an "em-
ployee’s” name, with your permission, while

H.

© 2015 The Travelars Indemnity Company. All rights reserved.

SrRe«-

AUDIO, VISUAL AND DATA ELECTRONIC
EQUIPMENT - INCREASED LIMIT

WAIVER OF DEDUCTIBLE - GLASS
PERSONAL PROPERTY

AIRBAGS

AUTO LOAN LEASE GAP

BLANKET WAIVER OF SUBROGATION

performing duties related to the conduct of
your business.

2. The following replaces Paragraph b. in B.5.,
Other insurance, of SECTION IV ~ BUSI.
NESS AUTO CONDITIONS:

b. For Hired Autc Physical Damage Cover-
age, the following are deemed to be cov-
ered "autos” you own:

(1) Any covered "auto" you lease, hire,
rent or borrow; and

{2) Any covered "auto” hired or renied by
your "employee” under a contract in
an "employee’s” name, with your
permission, while performing duties
related to the conduct of your busi-
ness.

However, any "auto® thai is leased, hired,
rented or borrowed with a driver is not a
covered "auto”.

EMPLOYEES AS INSURED

The following is added to Paragraph A.1., Who is
An Insured, of SECTION |l ~- COVERED AUTOS
LIABILITY COVERAGE:

Page 10of 3

Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc. with Its permission.



Page 2 of 3

COMMERCIAL AUTO

Any "employee" of yours Is an "insured” while us-
ing a covered "auto” you don't own, hire or borrow
in your business or your personal affairs.

, SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENTS - INCREASED

LIMITS

1. The following replaces Paragraph A.2.a.(2) of
SECTION Il -~ COVERED AUTOS LIABILITY
COVERAGE:

(2) Up to $3,000 for cost of bail bonds (in-
cluding bonds for related traffic iaw viola-
fons) required because of an "accident”
we cover. We do not have to furnish
these bonds.

2. The bllowing replaces Paragraph A.2.a.(4) of
SECTION il - COVERED AUTOS LIABILITY
COVERAGE:

(4) All reasonable expenses incurred by the
"insured” at our request, including actual
loss of eamings up to $500 a day be-
cause of ime off from work,

. TRAILERS ~ INCREASED LOAD CAPACITY

The following replaces Paragraph C.1. of SEC-
TION | - COVERED AUTOS:

1. "Trailers” with a load capacity of 3,000
pounds or less designed primarily for travel
on public roads.

. HIRED AUTO PHYSICAL DAMAGE

The following is added 1o Paragraph A.4., Cover-
age BExtensions, of SECTION Il = PHYSICAL
DAMAGE COVERAGE:

Hired Auto Physical Damage Coverage

If hired "autos” are covered "autos” for Covered
Autos Liability Coverage but not covered "autos"
for Physical Damage Coverage, and this policy
also provides Physical Damage Coverage for an
owned "auto”, then the Physical Damage Cover-
age is extended to “autos” that you hire, rent or
borrow subject to the following:

(t) The most we will pay for "oss” to any one
"auto” that you hire, rent or bomrow is the
lesser of:

(a) $50,000;

(b) The actual cash value of the damaged or
stolen properly as of the time of the
Moss"; or

{c) The cost of repairing or replacing the
damaged or slolen property with other
property of like kind and quality.

G.

© 2013 The Travalers Indemnity Campany. All rights reserved.

{2) An adjustment for depreciation and physical
condition will be made in determining actual
cash value in the event of a total "loss”.

(3) If a repair or replacement results in better
than like kind or quality, we will not pay for the
amount of betterment.

(4) A deductible equal to the highest Physical
Damage deductible applicable to any owned
covered "auto”,

{5) This Coverage Extension does not apply to:

(a) Any "auto” that is hired, renied or bor-
rowed with a driver; or
(b} Any "auto” that is hired, rented or bor-
rowed from your "employea”,
PHYSICAL DAMAGE - TRANSPORTATION
EXPENSES — INCREASED LIMIT
The following replaces the first sentence in Para-
graph A4d.a., Transportation Expenses, of
SECTION Ili ~ PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVER-
AGE;
We will pay up to $50 per day to a maximum of
$1,500 for temporary transportation expense in-
curred by you because of the total theft of a cov-
ered "auto” of the private passenger type.
AUDIO, VISUAL AND DATA ELECTRONIC
EQUIPMENT — INCREASED LIMIT

Paragraph C.1.b. of SECTION Ill - PHYSICAL
DAMAGE COVERAGE is deleted.

WAIVER OF DEDUCTIBLE — GLASS

The following is added to Paragraph D., Deducti-
ble, of SECTION Il — PHYSICAL DAMAGE
COVERAGE:

No deductible for a covered "auto” will 'q)ph\:I to
glass damage if the glass is repaired rather than
replaced.

PERSONAL PROPERTY

The following is added to Paragraph A.4., Cover-
age Extensions, of SECTION |l -~ PHYSICAL
DAMAGE COVERAGE:

Personal Proparty Coverage

We will pay up to $400 for "loss" to wearing ap-
parel and other personal property which is:

(1) Owned by an "insured”; and
(2) In or on your covered "auto”.

This coverage only applies in the event of a total
theft of your covered "auto®.

No deductibles apply to Personal Property cover-
age.

CAT4200215

Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Sarvices Office, Inc. with its parmission,



CA T4 2002 15

K. AIRBAGS

The following is added to Paragraph B.3., Exclu-
sions, of SECTION Il = PHYSICAL DAMAGE
COVERAGE:

Exclusion 3.a. does not apply to "oss" to one or

more airbags in a covered “auto” you own that in-

flate due to a cause other than a cause of "loss"

set forth in Peragraphs A.1.b. and A.1.c., but

only:

a. If that "auto” is a covered "auto” for Compre-
hensive Coverage under this policy;

b. The airbags are not covered under any war-
raniy; and
¢. Theairbags were not intentionally inflated.

We will pay up to a maximum of $1,000 for any
one "loss". ‘

. AUTO LOAN LEASE GAP

The following is added to Paragraph A.4., Cover-
age Extensions, of SECTION lil - PHYSICAL
DAMAGE COVERAGE:

Auto Loan Lease Gap Coverage for Private
Passenger Type Vehicles

In the event of a total Moss" to a covered *auto” of
the private passenger type shown in the Schedule
or Declarations for which Physical Damage Cov-
erage is provided, we will pay any unpaid amount
due on the lease or loan for such coverad "auto”
less the following:

(1) The amount paid under the Physical Damage
Coverage Section of the policy for that "auto™;
and

© 2015 The Travelers Indemnity Company. All rights reaervad.

COMMERCIAL AUTO

(2) Any:

(a) Overdue lease or loan paymenis at the
time of the "loss”;

(b) Financial penalties imposed under a
lease for excessive use, abnormal wear
and tear or high mileage;

(c) Security deposits not returned by the les-
sor;

(d) Costs for extended warranties, Credit Life
Insurance, Health, Accident or Disability
Insurance purchased with the loan or
lease; and

{e) Carry-over balances from previous loans
or leases,

M. BLANKET WAIVER OF SUBROGATION

The following replaces Paragraph A.5., Transfer
Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us,
of SECTION IV - BUSINESS AUTO CONDI-
TIONS:

5. Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against
Others To Us

We waive any right of recovery we may have
against any person or organization to the ex-
tent required of you by a written contract exe-
cuted prior to any "accident” or "oss", pro-
vided that the "accident” or Yoss" arises out of
the operations contemplated by such con-
tract. The waiver applies only to the person or
organization designated in such contract.

Page 30f3

Inciudes copyrighted material of Insurance Servicas Office, Inc. with its permisaion.



CGD3810915

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
6802H233418

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED
(ARCHITECTS, ENGINEERS AND SURVEYORS)

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

1. The following is added to SECTION { - WHO 18

AN INSURED:

Any person or organization that you agree in a

"written contract requiring insurance" to include as

an additional insured on this Coverage Part, but:

a. Only with respect to liability for "bodily injury™,
"property damage” or "personal injury"; and

b. If, and only to the exient that, the injury or
damage Is caused by acts or omissions of
you or your subcontractor in the performance
of "your work™ to which the "written contract
requiring insurance" applies, or in connection
with premises owned by or rented io you.

The person or organization does not qualify as an
additional insured:

c. With respect to the independent acts or omis-
sions of such person or organization; or

d. For "bodily injury”, "property damage"” or "per-
sonal injury” for which such person or organi-
zation has assumed liability in a contract or
agreement.

The insurance provided to such additional insured
is limited as follows:

e. This insurance does not apply on any basis o
any person or organization for which cover-
age as an additional insured specifically is
added by another endorsement to this Cover-
age Part.

f.  This insurance does not apply to the render-
ing of or failure to render any "professional
services".

g. Inthe event that the Limits of Insurance of the
Coverage Part shown in the Declarations ex-
ceed the limits of liability required by the "writ-
ten contract requiring insurance”, the insur-
ance provided to the additional insured shall
be limited to the limits of liability required by
that “written contract requiring insurance”,
This endorsement does not increase the lim-

® 2015 The Travelers indemnily Company. Al rights resarved.

its of insurance described in Section Il - Lim-
its Of Insurance.

h. This insurance does not apply to "bodily inju-
ry" or "property damage” caused by “your
work" and included in the “products-
completed cperations hazard" unless the
“written contract requiring insurance” specifi-
cally requires you to provide such coverage
for that additional insured, and then the insur-
ance provided to the additional insured ap-
plies only to such "bodily injury” or "property
damage” that occurs before the end of the pe-
fiod of time for which the "written contract re-
quiring insurance” requires you to provide
such coverage or the end of the policy peried,
whichever is earlier.

2. The following is added to Paragraph 4.a. of SEC-

TION IV - COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
CONDITIONS:

The insurance provided to the additional Insured
is excess over any valid and collectible other in-
surance, whether primary, excess, contingent or
on any cther basis, that is available to the addi-
tional insured for a loss we cover, However, if you
specifically agree in the "written coniract requiring
insurance” that this insurance provided to the ad-
ditional insured under this Coverage Part must
apply on a primary basis or a primary and non-
contributory basis, this insurance is primary to
ather insurance available to the additional insured
which covers that person or organizations as a
named insured for such loss, and we will not
share with the other insurance, provided that:

(1) The "bodily injury" or “property damage" for

which coverage is sought occurs; and
{2) The "personal injury" for which coverage is
sought arises out of an offense committed;

after you have signed that "written contract requir-
ing insurance”. But this insurance provided to the
additional insured still is excess over valid and
collectible other insurance, whether primary, ex-
cess, contingent or on any other basis, that is

Page 10of2

Includes the copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission



Page 2 of 2

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

available to the additional insured when that per-
son or organization is an additional insured under
any other insurance.

. The following is added to Paragraph 8., Transfer

Of Rights OFf Recovery Against Others To Us,
of SECTION 1V - COMMERCIAL GENERAL LlI-
ABILITY CONDITIONS:

We waive any right of recovery we may have
against any person or organization because of
payments we make for "bodily injury”, "property
damage" or "personal injury” arising out of "your
work™” performed by you, or on your behalf, done
under a "written contract requiring insurance” with
that person or organization, We walve this right
only where you have agreed to do so as part of
the “written contract requiring insurance" with
such person or organization signed by vou be-

© 2015 The Travelers Indemnity Company. All rights reserved.

fore, and in effect when, the "bodily Injury" or
"property damage” occurs, or the “personal injury”
offense is committed.

. The following definition is added to the DEFINI-

TIONS Section:

"Written contract requiring insurance” means that
part of any written contract under which you are
required to include a person or organizatien as an
additional insured on this Coverage Part, provid-
ed that the "bodily injury* and "property damage*
occurs and the "personal injury” is caused by an
offense committed:

a. After you have signed that written contract;

b. While that part of the written contract is in ef-
fect; and
c. Before the end of the policy period.

CGD3810915

Includes the copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission



TRAVELERS ) WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND
EMPLOYERS LIABILITY POLICY

ENDORSEMENT WC 99 03 76(00) — 001

POLICY NUMBER: uB40803392

WAIVER OF OUR RIGHT TO RECOVER FROM OTHERS
ENDORSEMENT CALIFORNIA
(BLANKET WAIVER)

We have the right to recover our payments from anyone liable for an injury covered by this
policy. We will not enforce our right against the person or organization named in the Schedule.

You must maintain payrofl records accurately segregating the remuneration of your
employees while engaged in the work described in the Schedule.

The additional premium for this endorsement shall be 3.00 % of the California workers’
compensation premium otherwise due on such remuneration.

Schedule
Person or Organization Job Description
ALL PERSONS OR ORGANIZATIONS THAT ARE PARTIE TO A CONTRACT
THAT REQUIRES YOU TO OBTAIN THIS AGREEMENT, PROVIDED YOU
EXECUTED THE CONTRACT BEFORE THE LOSS.

DATE OF ISSUE:11/10/2017 ST ASSIGN: ca
017106



—
ACORD' CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE iy

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the cerfificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the palicy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed,
if SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certaln policles may require an endorsement. A statsmeni on
thig certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such andorsement(s).

PRODUCER Phone:  (951)694-0623 BORTACT Miranda Miller
. Fax:  (951)719-3350 e _ -
PSA Realty & Insurance Services . (951)694-0625, 111 P oy @51)719-3350
PO Box 720 , mirenda@psainsurance.com
Temeculz, California 92593-0720 INSURER{S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC
INSURER a: Certain Underwriters at Lloyd's of London AA1122000
oo surer 8. United Financial Casualty Company 11770
Sixth Dimension LLC msurerc: State Compensation Insurance Fund Of California | 35076
3900 Lennane Drive Suite 135 INSURERD :
Sacramenio, CA 95834 g
INSURER E :
INBURERF ;
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 10781 REVISION NUMBER:

THIS |8 TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANGE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN S SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
| EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR ADDL[SUBH POLICY EFF | POLICY EXP

tin TYPE OF INSURANCE i POLICY NUMEER @IDBNYYY) | B CLULC
v | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY PK2017CML00004 1/14/2017 |1/14/2018 | EACH OCCURRENCE $ 1,000,000
[DAMAGE TO AENTE
- | CLAIMS-MADE QCCUR PREMISES [Es mr?unua] ] 100,000
|| 1Y MED EXP {Any one person) $ 5,000
|| PERSONAL & ADVINUURY | § -1,000,000
| GENL AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERALAGGREGATE | § 2,000,000
| ¥ | poLicY |:| e LG PRODUCTS - COME/OF AGG | § 2,000,000
OTHER: $
5 | AUTOMOBILELABLITY 04018742-0 1472017 |7/14/2018 | EFCNED SINGLEHIT 'y 1,000,000
v | AnyauTo HODILY INJURY (Per peracr) | $
oy [FiEEE | o i
" [ PAOPEHT ¥ DAMAGE
- AuTos onr AUTCS ONLY | Por aiens 3
Ao Specified Oy $
A | tMERELLALIAS ¥ | acour EX2017CMLO0002 1/14/2017 |1/14/2018 | EacH OGGURRENCE 3 1,000,600
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AQGHEGATE $ 1,060,000
pep | | merenpons o . - $
R
C m:f“mn?mm i 9208150-2017 432017 |432018 |V l—;TEAmTE IS
ANYPROPRIETORIPARTNER/EXECUTIVE [y E.L EACH ACCIDENT $ 1,600,000
OFFICERMEMBER EXCLUDED? [ Y] [nialN
(Mandstory In NH) E.L. DISEASE - EAEMPLOYEE| §
1§ ﬁ describa under
DESCRIFTION OF CPERATIONS beiow ‘ E.L. DISEASE - POUIGY LIMIT | 6
A |Errors & Omissions N | PR2017CMLAO004 - 1/14/2017 |1/14/2018 |Asgregae 1,000,000
I Eacht Claim 1,000,000,

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS f LOCATIONE [ VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Echedule, may be attached if svore space ls requived)
County of Monterey, its agentg, officers, and employeea are named as additional insured per company forms GLL0O104
0613, CG2037 0413, GLLO209 1013 and 5241 1002 attached, Walver of Subrogation applies per attached form GLL0211 1013,
Famaral Liability insurance is primary and will not seek contribution from any other ingurance available as per the,
ttached GLL 0209 1013,

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

Holder's Nature of Interest : Additional Insured
SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESGRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
County of Moaterey ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

168 W Alisal Sireet
3rd Fleor AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Salinas, CA 93901 . e

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.
ACORD 25 (2016/03) The ACORD name and logo are reglstered marks of ACORD




PSA REALTY&INS SRVCS
PG BOX 720

TEMECULA, CA 92593
1-851-634-0625

PROGRESSIVE
COMBMERCIAL

Policy number: 04018742-0

Underwritten by
Unfted Finandtal Cas Co
December 14, 2017
Page 1 of 2
u g i
Certificate of Insurance

Additional Insured

COUNTY OF MONTEREY, ITS AGENTS,

OFFICERS AND EMPLOVEES

168 W ALISAL ST

SALINAS, CA 93501

insured O OTUOTUTUDTPTTRTOTOTOONS - | - SO U TOTU TRV

SIXTH DIMENSION [1LC PSA REALTY&INS SRVCS

3900 LENNANE DRIVE SUITE 3135 PO BOX 720

SACRAMENTO, CA, 95834 TEMECULA, (A 92593

This document certifies that insurance polides Iderifled below have been issued by the designated Insurer to the insured
named above for the period(s) indicated. This Certificate is issued for infarmation purposes anly, It corders no rights upon
the certificate halder and does nat change, alter, modify, or extend the coverages afforded by the policies listed below.
The coverages afforded by the poficles Jisted below are subject w all the terms, exdusions, limitations, endorsements, and

condltlons of these palicies.

Py et B, o 0T
Immme(" PRARAATE NI B IRV a e rmnn hmi“ L R e PR R LI LI I
Bod‘ Iy Injurnyropeny Damage N ) $1 000 000 Combrned Slngl .

Umnsured;‘Undennsured Motmlsl $1 000 000 Comhmed Smgfe it~
Aoy Ao Bndlly in;myIPmperty Damage $1,000,000 Combined Slngle Limit ~

Description of Location/Vehicles/Special items

Scheduled autos only
2008 ACURA35TL 19UUA76518A031873

Medicel Payments $5,000

Comprehensive $500 Dad

Collision $500 wWaiver Ded

Hental Reimbursement $30 Per Day {$300 Max)

Roadside Assistance Selected

PRIMARY AND NON CONTRIBUTORY



Palicy number: 04018742-0

Pagal of 2

Certificate number
34817A11742

Please be advised that additional insureds and loss payees will be notified in the event of a mid-term
cancellation.

-

Form 5241 {10/02)



PROGRESSIVE®

Additional Insured Endorsement

Mame of Person or Orga nization

~ COUNTY OF MONTEREY, ITS AGENTS
OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES
168 W ALISAL ST
SALINAS, CA 93901

The person or organization named above is an Insured with respect to such liability coverage as is
afforded by the poticy but this insurance applies to said insured only as a person lisble for the conduct of
another insured and then only to the extent of that liability. We alsa agree with you that insurance
provided by this endorsement will be primary for any power unit specifically described on the

Declarations Page.

Limit of Liability

Bodily injury each person/ each accident
Property Damage each accident

Combined Liability 1,000,000 each accident

Al other terms, limits and provisions of this policy remain unchanged.

This endorsement applies to Policy Number: 04018742-0
lssued to (Name of Insured): SIXTH DIMENSION LLC

Effective date of endorsement: 12H4/2017 Policy expiration date: 07/14/2018

Form 1198 {01/04)



POLICY NUMBER: FK2017CMLO0004 COMMERCIAL GENERAL, LIABILITY
CG 20370413

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY, PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED — OWNERS, LESSEES OR
CONTRACTORS - COMPLETED OPERATIONS

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
PRODUCTS/COMPLETED QPERATIONS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name Of Additional Insured Person{s) Location And Description Of Completed QOperations
Or Organization(s)
Any person or organizatlon whom you are required to inglude
as an additioral insured on this policy under a written contract
or written agreement; but the written confract or written

Any insured location.

agreement must be:
1. Cumently In effect or becoming effective during the term
of this policy; and

2. Executed prior to the "occurrence.”

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

A, Section [l — Who Is An Insured is amended to B. With respect to the insurance afforded to these

include as an additional insured the person{s) or additional insureds, the following is added to Section
organization(s) shown In the Schedule, but oniy ill - Limits Of Insurance:
with respect to liability for “bodily injury" or If coverage provided to the additional insured Is
“property damage :aused, in whole or in part, by required by a contract or agreement, the most we will
'your work® at the location designated and pay on behalf of the additional insured is the amount
described in the Schedule of this endorsement of insurance:
performed for that additional insured and included L ]
in the “products-completed operations hazard". 1. Required by the contract or agreement; or
Howsvar: 2. Available under the applicable Limits of
. D ,

1. The insurance afforded to such additional INGtrance Shavn kn'tie Bsclanstons:

insured only applies to the extent permitted by whichever s less.

law; and This endorsement shall not increase the applicable
2. If coverage provided to the additional insured is Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations.

required by a contract or agreement, the
insurance afforded to such additional insured
will not be broader than that which you are
required by the contract or agrsement to
provide for such additional insured.

CG20370413 Copyright, Insurance Services Office, Inc., 2012 Page 1 of 1



CERTIFICATE NUMBER: PK2017CML00004 LINE OF BUSINESS
GLL 0104 06 13

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE CERTIFICATE. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED — OWNERS, LESSEES OR
CONTRACTORS — SCHEDULED PERSON OR
ORGANIZATION

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name Of Additlonal insured Person(s) Locatlon(s) Of Covered Operations
Or Organlzation{s):

Any person or organization for whom you are performing
operations when you and such person or organization have
agreed in writing in a contract or agreement that such
person or organization be added as an additional insured
on your policy.

Information required to complets this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

A. Section Il -Who Is An Insured is amended to Include as an additional insurad the person(s) or organization(s) shown in the
Schadule, but only with respect to liability for "bodily injury®, "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury” caused, in whole or
in part, by:

1. Your acts or omissions; or
2. The acts or omissicns of those acting on your behalf;
in the performance of your ongoing operations for the additional insured(s) at the location(s) designated abova.

B. With respect to the insurance afforded to these additional insureds, the following additional exclusions apply:
This insurance daes not apply to "bodlly injury" or "property damage" oceurring after:

1. Alt work, including materials, parts or equipment furnished in connection with such work, on tha project (other than senvice, mainte-
nance or repairs) to be performed by or on behalf of the additional insured(s) at the location of the covered operations has besn
completed; or

2. That portion of "your work" out of which the injury or damage arises has been put to its infended use by any person or organization
other than another contractor or subcontractor engaged in performing operations for a principal as a part of the same project.

GLLO0104 08613 Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with Its paermission Page 1 of 1



CERTIFICATE NUMBER: PK2017CML00004 LINE OF BUSINESS
GLLO2091013

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE CERTIFICATE. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

PRIMARY AND NONCONTRIBUTORY —
OTHER INSURANCE CONDITION

This endorsament modifies insurance provided undsr the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
PROQUCTSICOMPLETED OPERATIONS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

The following is added to the Other Insurance Condition and suparsedes any pravision to the contrary;
Primary And Nonconiributory Insurance

This insurance is primary to and will not seek contribution from any other insurance available to an additional insured under your
Certificate provided that:

(1) The additicnal insured is a Named Insured under such other insurance; and

{2) You have agreed in writing in & contract or agreement that this insurance would be primary and would not seek contribution
from any other insurance available to the additional insured.

GLL0208 1013  Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Ing., with its permisaion Page 1 of 1



CERTIFICATE NUNMBER: PK2017CML00004 LINE OF BUSINESS
GLL 021110 13

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE CERTIFICATE. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

WAIVER OF TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY
AGAINST OTHERS TO US

This endarsement moedifies insurance provided under the following:
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE
Name of Person or Organization: Blanket

(it no entry appears above, information required to complete this endorsement will be shown in the Declarations as applicable to this en-
dorsement.)

The TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY AGAINST OTHERS TQ US Candition (Section IV -COMMERCIAL. GENERAL LIABILITY CONDI-
TIONS) is amended by the addition of the following:

We waive any right of recovery we may have against the person or organization shown in the Schedule above because of paymanis we make

for infury or damage arising out of your ongoing operations or “your work" done under a contract with that person or organizalion and in-
cluded in the "products-complated operations hazard". This waiver applies only to the person or organization shown in the Schedule above,

GLL0211 1013  Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission Page 1 of 1



